<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 430

## By Clemmons

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Marie Sisco Varsos.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the untimely passing of Ms. Marie Sisco Varsos, a warm, loving person who will be long remembered and greatly missed; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Varsos served her community as a managing pharmacist with Walgreens, helping others through medicine; and

WHEREAS, a valuable member of her profession, she had recently assisted in administering the COVID-19 vaccine to local nursing home residents; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of Hume-Fogg Academic Magnet High School, Ms. Varsos earned her Doctor of Pharmacy degree from Belmont University and completed her Master of Business Administration degree there in May 2020; and

WHEREAS, in her personal life, she loved cheering on the Tennessee Titans and University of Tennessee Volunteers and enjoyed all activities in the great outdoors; and

WHEREAS, much beloved for her kind, gentle, and quick-witted nature, Ms. Varsos was a hard worker who had a passion for helping others; above all, she loved her family, friends, and dogs, Padamay and Dexter; and

WHEREAS, she is survived by her father, Thad Sisco; her grandfather, Jimmy Thomason (Missy); her grandmother, Edith Sisco; her brother, Alex Youn; her aunts, Amy Lanz (Jerry), Jana Larson (Brad), Angy Thomason, Sharon (Sherman) Butler, and Karen Campbell; and a host of cousins, extended family members, and friends; and

WHEREAS, she was preceded in death by her mother, Deborah Sisco; her grandmother; Glenda Thomason; and her grandfather, Ted Sisco; and

WHEREAS, Marie Sisco Varsos will be deeply missed by many people throughout the greater Nashville community, and it is only fitting that we should commemorate her bountiful life; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Marie Sisco Varsos, reflecting fondly upon her legacy of personal and professional excellence, and extend to her family, friends, and colleagues our sympathy and condolences.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.